SAN JOSE STATE UNIVERSITY ONE WASHINGTON SQUARE SAN JOSE, CA 95192

SM-F21-1, Senate Management Resolution, Conferring the Title of Honorary Senator on Dr. Kenneth Peter

Legislative History:

At its meeting of October 11, 2021, the Academic Senate approved the following Senate Management Resolution presented by Senator and Vice Chair Karthika Sasikumar for the Executive Committee.

Senate Management Resolution Conferring the Title of Honorary Senator on Dr. Kenneth Peter

Whereas, The Academic Senate, in accordance with <u>SM-F96-3</u>, may confer the title of Honorary Senator on any member of the university community for long and distinguished Senate service; and

Whereas, During the course of his 31 years as a faculty member, Dr. Kenneth Peter served San José State University with honor and distinction, including 27 years on the SJSU Academic Senate and a term on the Academic Senate of the California State University; and

Whereas, Dr. Peter, with the exquisite abilities, sensibilities, skills, good judgment, integrity, inclusivity, and other qualities outlined in his recent honorary resolution <u>SS-S21-5</u>, effectively chaired the SJSU Academic Senate, becoming the first two-term Chair (1996-98); therefore be it

Resolved, That in recognition of his outstanding contributions and service to San José State University and to the Academic Senate, the Senate confer upon Dr. Kenneth Peter the title of Honorary Senator with all the rights and privileges as stipulated in SM-F96-3; and be it further

Resolved, That a copy of this resolution, signed by the Chair and the Associate Vice Chair, be presented to Dr. Peter.

Approved: September 20, 2021

Vote: 12-0-0

Present: McKee, Sasikumar, Massey, Mathur, Curry, Sullivan-Green, White, Faas, Del Casino,

Kaur, Hart, Schultz-Krohn

Absent: Papazian, Wong(Lau), Day

Financial impact: None expected. Workload impact: None expected.